

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7860/2012

DEVADASA RAI (DEAD) &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NAYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report for direction is to be listed before Hon'ble Judge  
in Chamber)

Date : 17-04-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Rakesh Kini, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
Mrs. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.  
For M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RIA Nos.101012, 104495 and 101015 of 2026

1. Heard the learned counsel for the appellants and perused the applications.
2. Considering the reasons mentioned therein, the legal heirs of the deceased appellant No.1 are permitted to be brought on record.
3. The applications are accordingly allowed.

4. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of two weeks.

IA Nos.101021, 104496 and 101024 of 2026

5. Issue notice to the proposed legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.2, returnable in four weeks.

6. Time of four weeks is granted to the appellants to take steps for service on respondent No.3

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(NIKITA SINGH)  
COURT MASTER